ISSUED: May 23, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 416

In the Matter of

PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Request for a General Rate Revision; and 2024 Annual Power Cost Update.

MEMORANDUM REGARDING PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTIC COMPANY'S NOTICE OF GENERAL RATE REVISION

Portland General Electric Company filed its request for a general rate revision on February 15, 2023. A public comment hearing was held on May 3, 2023. On May 18, 2023, PGE filed a declaration and affidavits regarding its notice to customers pursuant to OAR 860-022-0017. In its filing, PGE indicated that it

"caused to be published a display advertisement announcing the General Rate Revision on May 5, 2023, in The Oregonian and The Salem Statesman Journal. The ad sizes for The Oregonian were 4.92" column wide by 9.25" column tall. The ad size for The Salem Statesman Journal was 4.94" column wide by 10.7" column tall."

I request that PGE submit a filing no later than 3:00 p.m. on May 30, 2023, providing further detail regarding the notice provided to customers and the company's compliance with OAR 860-022-0017. PGE is directed to respond to the following:

- 1. Explain whether the company provided additional notice to customers other than the May 5, 2023, newspaper advertisements. If so, please provide a detailed description of the notice provided, identifying with specificity any notice provided in advance of the May 3, 2023, public comment hearing.
- 2. Explain in detail how the company satisfied the requirements of OAR 860-022-0017. As part of this response, address with specificity the requirements in OAR 860-022-0017(1), (2)(a).
- 3. To the extent that the notice provided did not meet the requirements of OAR 860-022-0017, address any adjustments to the procedural schedule that may be appropriate.

Parties may submit replies to PGE's responses no later than 3:00 p.m. on June 6, 2023. After review of the parties replies, I will schedule a procedural conference as needed.

Dated this 23rd day of May, 2023, at Salem, Oregon.

Alison Lackey

Administrative Law Judge